## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024 – 3.14

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR A.C. SCHULTES TO COMPLETE WORK REQUIRED ON WELL #6

**WHEREAS**, by Resolution 2023-7.6 the Borough of Pennington retained A.C. Schultes of Woodbury Heights, New Jersey to make necessary improvements to Well #6 in the Borough, including replacement of a vertical turbine pump with a high efficient clear well pump and the provision of electric assistance as needed;

**WHEREAS**, under Resolution 2023-7.6, the contract with A.C.Schultes was authorized in an amount not to exceed \$31,415.00;

**WHEREAS**, during the course of performing the work A.C. Schultes discovered that many of the valves needed to operate the well are inoperable, requiring replacement as well as pipe modification; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Resolution 2024-2.12, on the recommendation of the Borough's Superintendent of Public Works, Borough Council authorized the Borough Clerk to issue a Purchase Order on an emergency basis to retain A.C.Schultes to perform the additional work for a total additional cost not to exceed \$10,000.00;

**WHEREAS**, the additional work has now been completed, but as evidenced by the attached letter dated February 29, 2024 from A.C. Schultes, Inc. (Michael Schultes) to Pennington Boro, (Attention: Rick Smith), the cost of the additional work exceeded the authorized \$10,000 by \$2,640.00;

**WHEREAS**, the Superintendent of Public Works recommends that additional funds be authorized in the amount of \$2,640.00;

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough has certified that the additional funds are available the Water/Sewer Budget – Account #: 4-05-55-501-000-226;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington that augmenting the contract amount payable to A.C. Schultes for additional work authorized by Resolution 2024-2.12 is hereby authorized in the amount of \$2,640.00.

.Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on March 4, 2024.

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk